Minnesota law.
and further duties to be performed by any officer whose duties are herein prescribed, not inconsistent with this chapter, and to appoint such other officers as may be necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this chapter, and to prescribe their duties, unless otherwise provided for; but no officer elected or appointed by the common council, or appointed by the mayor, shall be appointed for a longer term than two years, and until his successor is elected or appointed and duly qualified. The common council shall have the power, unless otherwise provided, to fix the compensation of all officers elected or appointed under this chapter, and such compensation shall be fixed by resolution; and in regard to all offices created by this chapter, the compensation shall be fixed within three months from the first organization and meeting of the common council; after the first year, the compensation of officers shall be fixed for the fiscal year in the month of April of each year, except for such offices as may hereafter be created, in regard to which the compensation shall be fixed at the time of creation of such office; nor shall the compensation of any officer, after having been fixed, be increased or diminished during the term for which such officer was elected or aopointed. In addition to such compensation the mayor and aldermen may be paid the sum of \$10 each per diem for each special meeting of the common council attended, unless said meeting attendance be otherwise compensated by statute, provided that the total sum to be paid to the mayor or any alderman on a per diem basis shall not exceed the sum of \$150 per year. No officer elected or appointed to office under the provisions of this chapter shall be a party or interested in any contract in which the city is interested made while such officer is holding office; provided that the mayor and alderman shall receive no compensation for their services as such officer.

Approved April 23, 1965.

CHAPTER 263—S. F. No. 472

[Not Coded]

An act directing the conveyance by the State of Minnesota of certain land in the Lac qui Parle wildlife management area to Martin Luther Anthony.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Martin Luther Anthony. Martin Luther Anthony of Lac qui Parle county, Minnesota, has commenced the construction of a permanent structure below the 945 foot elevation contour in the Lac qui Parle wildlife management area in Lac qui Parle county, Minnesota, on land hereinafter described. The state of Minnesota is the owner in fee simple absolute of the land below the 945 foot contour elevation as hereinafter described.

The commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota is hereby directed to sell to Martin Luther Anthony the following described tract of land, to-wit:

All that part of government lot 2, section 10, township 118 north, range 42 west of the fifth principal meridian bounded by the following described lines: To find the point of beginning. commence at the southwest corner of said section 10, thence north 90°00' east, 3066.9 feet on and along the south line thereof, thence north 43°17' west, 300.9 feet, thence north 39°57' west, 179.2 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of an existing building and the true point of beginning; thence north 48°21' east, 20 feet on and along the southeast side of said building to the southeast corner thereof, thence north 41° 39' west, 38 feet on and along the northeast side of said building to the northeast corner thereof, thence south 48°21' west. 20 feet on and along the northwest side of said building to the northwest corner thereof, thence south 41° 39' east, 38 feet on and along the southwest side of said building to the southwest corner thereof and the point of beginning; subject to the right of the state of Minnesota and its assigns to overflow all of said land to the 945 foot contour as shown on the land acquisition map for the Lac qui Parle water conservation project attached to the final certificate in the district court file in said county in State vs Albert C. Anthony, et al,

at a price to be determined by the commissioner of conservation. Upon the payment of the agreed consideration the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, shall convey the lands herein described to the purchaser by instrument of conveyance in such form as the attorney general shall prescribe.

Approved April 26, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.